
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 12th March, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 & 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Savage (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either live or su
[...]
e now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 
February 2019 and to deal with any matters arising.

5  MARLHILL COPSE FELLING LICENCE AND APPLICATION FOR WORKS 
SUBJECT TO A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER. 
(Pages 7 - 98)

Report of the Service Director for Transactions & Universal Services detailing 
considerations in relation to Marlhill Copse

6  FACILITATION OF PHASE 1 OF SCN10 – A3024 BURSLEDON ROAD 
(Pages 99 - 102)

Report of Head of Transactions and Universal Service seeking permission to fell and 
replant Council owned trees to facilitate Phase 1 of SCN10 – A3024 Bursledon Road.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02272/FUL - 182-184 BITTERNE ROAD WEST 
(Pages 107 - 192)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.



6

8  PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02228/FUL - PARKER HOUSE, CENTENARY 
QUAY 
(Pages 193 - 202)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.

9  QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES 
(Pages 203 - 206)

Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and Development detailing key 
planning metrics for information and consideration. 

Monday, 4 March 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 62 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Mitchell, 
Murphy, Wilkinson and B Harris

Apologies: Councillors Claisse

56. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Claisse 
from the Panel, the Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor B Harris to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.

57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 29 January 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

58. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01820/FUL - FIRE HOUSE, VINCENTS WALK 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a 9-13 
storey building comprising 39 flats (11 x 2-bedroom and 28 x 1-bedroom) together with 
160 sq.m of commercial floorspace (Use Class A1)

Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society) and Graham Linecar (Southampton 
Commons and Parks Protection Society and The Garden Trust), George Makari 
(applicant), Paul Phasey(Architect), Rob Parhizakar (supporter) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that late comments from Southampton Airport had been 
received and that they had raised no objection subject to conditions regarding lighting 
and construction management. The officer reported that the proposed lighting and 
construction environment conditions had been amended to take into account these 
comments. Additionally it was reported that further correspondence had been received 
by the NHS but that this had not affected the report.  In response to the Panel’s 
concerns officers agreed that an additional conditions to secure ventilation for the bin 
storage area and that the condition relating to a green roof be amended, as set out 
below.

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 63 -

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Mitchell, Murphy and Savage
AGAINST: Councilors B Harris, L Harris and Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.

(ii) Delegated Delegate to the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & 
Development to grant planning permission, subject to the planning conditions 
within the report and the additional conditions set out below, the completion of a 
S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

(a) Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy 
SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 
2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013

(b) Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to 
the adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is 
repaired by the developer:

(c) Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution towards Solent 
Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate against the pressure on 
European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with 
Policy CS22 
[...]
essed the meeting.

The presenting officer amended his report by deleting Condition 1 of the report and 
amending the wording of Condition 4, as set out below. 

Page 3



- 65 -

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Mitchell, Murphy and Savage 
AGAINST: Councillors B Harris, L Harris and Wilkinson 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below:

Amended Condition 

CONDITION 4 – AMENDED (CONDITION 3 ON THE NOTICE)
Parking, landscaping, boundary treatment & bins (Time limited)
Within 3 months of the date of this decision notice, the layout and surfacing of the 
parking and access, the landscaping, bin storage and boundary treatment shall be 
provided in accordance with drawing no. WR005B as approved under application 
17/01780/DIS for the discharge of condition 3 (landscaping) and shall thereafter be 
retained and maintained as approved. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse bins shall remain outside the 
storage area.

REASON: To remedy the harm arising from the breach of planning under permission 
16/01779/FUL. To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the 
interests of highway safety. In the interests of residential amenity and visual amenity.

60. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02261/FUL - RIDGEMOUNT AVENUE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Conversion of ground floor garage to a gym not in accordance with 12/01697/FUL 
condition 6 (Domestic Ancillary Use) and provision of integral log store

Amanda Burnie and Graham Bartlett (local residents objecting), and Councillor B Harris 
(ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that conditions 2 and 5 need to be amended as per the 
wording set out below.

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, L Harris, Mitchell, Murphy and Savage
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any amended conditions set out below:

Page 4



- 66 -

Amended Conditions 

Condition 2 APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition]

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in 
the development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties

Condition 5 Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, including the installation and retention of the garage doors to the log 
store, listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. The garage doors to the log store shall be installed prior to 
the ground floor space being used for any purpose other than the parking of cars. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

NOTE Councillor B Harris declared an interest in the item and withdrew to address the 
Panel 

61. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02188/FUL - 194 BASSETT GREEN ROAD 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a rear conservatory (resubmission of planning permission ref: 
18/01372/FUL).

Dave Denholm (local resident objecting), and Graham Barker (agent), were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that a condition for the roof lantern would be required, 
as set out below.  The Panel reviewed what would be permissible to construct using 
permitted development rights.  The Panel then voted on and agreed to add an 
additional condition seeking obscured glass of the windows and doors within the angled 
side elevations, as set out below. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, B Harris, L Harris, Mitchell, Murphy

and Savage
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson

Page 5



- 67 -

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below:

Additional Conditions

Prior to its installation on the roof of the extension hereby approved, full details of the 
design and materials of the roof lantern, including its footprint on the roof and its height, 
shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The lantern shall then be 
installed in accordance with the approved plans.

REASON. In the interests of visual amenity and the character of the building.

Further additional condition added: The top two rows of glazing of the windows and 
doors within the angled side elevations  of the extension hereby approved shall be 
installed  using  obscure glazing to a minimum level 3 obscurity and thereafter 
permanently retained in that condition.

REASON. To protect the neighbours from perceived overlooking of their rear garden 
areas.

Page 6



DECISION-MAKER: PLANNING RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
SUBJECT: The application of a felling licence and application to work 

on trees subject to a tree preservation order at Marlhill 
Copse

DATE OF DECISION: 12th March 2019
REPORT OF: HEAD OF TRANSACTIONS AND UNIVERSAL 

SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Gary Claydon-Bone Tel: 023 8083 3005
E-mail: Gary.claydon-bone@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3005
E-mail: Mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
To consider a response from Southampton City Council to the Forestry Commission in 
relation to the issuing of a felling licence to Southampton International Airport Limited 
for felling works at Marlhill Copse 
To consider the approval of content within tree work application 19/00006/TPO. The 
work detailed is required in order to carry out the work within the felling licence 
application.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To grant consent to the work as detailed within tree work application 
19/00006/TPO for facilitation work at Marlhill Copse with a condition 
attached for a replacement tree and that it only be completed once a 
felling licence is received.

(ii) To offer no objection to the Forestry Commission over the issuing of 
a felling licence for Southampton Airport to carry out the works at 
Marlhill Copse.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Under S15 (1)(a) of The Forestry Act 1967, the Forestry Commission have 

given notice to Southampton City Council in relation to the issuing of a felling 
licence for Southampton International Airport Limited to carry out felling work 
at Marlhill Copse.
Southampton City Council have been requested to give comments on the 
application and to whether or not it wishes to offer an objection.

2. Although t
[...]
lude that there was bias on the part of the decision-maker in
the Local Planning Authority.

Do any of the above statements apply?

Yes  No

10. Trees - Declaration

I/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information.  I/we confirm
that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. 

Date (cannot be pre-
application)

10/01/2019

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07540417

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 6



Page 62



Page 63

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 7



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 8



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



DECISION-MAKER: PLANNING RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
SUBJECT: FACILITATION OF PHASE 1 OF SCN10 – A3024 

BURSLEDON ROAD
DATE OF DECISION: 12 MARCH 2019
REPORT OF: HEAD OF TRANSACTIONS AND UNIVERSAL 

SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Stephen Woollard Tel: 023 8083 3005
E-mail: stephen.woollard@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3005
E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
Approval is sought for the removal of Council owned trees to facilitate Phase 1 of 
SCN10 – A3024 Bursledon Road, and to replant with two trees for every one removed. 
Approximately nine sycamore trees, two ash trees and one willow tree would need to 
be removed to enable widening of the path. All are young or early mature, some with 
limited potential. Two mature Scots pine trees are required to be removed to facilitate a 
Toucan Crossing as part of the scheme.
Under the Policy Relating to Trees on Council Owned Land (1957, 1982) all trees in 
this ownership are protected as if by a Tree Preservation Order. The approval of the 
Plans Sub-Committee (now Planning and Rights of Way Panel) is required before any 
felling, lopping, topping or any other arboricultural works take place, except in special 
circumstances such as where trees are dead, dying or dangerous, or require seasonal 
pruning. Under this policy approval is sought by the panel.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) Remove approximately nine sycamore, two ash, two Scots pine and 

one willow.
(ii) To replant two trees for every one removed.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Cycling Southampton is SCC’s ambitious 10 year strategy for developing and 

growing cycling in the city. Within the strategy the Southampton Cycle 
Network (SCN) has been defined as a statement for how SCC wants the 
cycle network in Southampton to have a safe, integrated and easy to use 
network of cycle facilities.

2. The sycamore, ash and willow trees are located in an area with tree cover 
immediately to the north which will continue to provide visual amenity locally, 
and also intercept pollution, noise and visual impact from the A3024 for local 
residents.

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



3. The loss of these trees can be mitigated with nearby and wider planting with a 
size of stock able to provide instant impact. A wider species range may be 
selected to provide a more resilient tree population within the local area.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4.  To retain the mixed broadleaved species and not widen to the north.

This would lead to the cycle way being sub-standard in this short 
section, reverting to a substandard shared use path where pedestrians 
and cyclists are forced to interact on a narrow section of footway.

 To not upgrade to the Toucan Crossing.
This would result in the retention of a crossing that is not disability 
compliant,
[...]
ons in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 106



 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 12th March 2019
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and 

Development.

Application address:  
182-184, Bitterne Road West, Southampton.

Proposed development:
Erect three storey building (with basement) to provide replacement commercial space at 
basement/ground floor, either within Class A1 or dental surgery only within Class D1, with 1 No. 
three bedroom maisonette over, either within Class C3 or Class C4. Associated single vehicle 
servicing bay accessed from new dropped kerb to Athelstan Road. Integral bicycle parking and 
refuse storage, following demolition of existing retail premises (Resubmission of planning 
application 18/00358/FUL).

Application 
number

18/02272/FUL Application type Minor Dwellings

Case officer Mat Pidgeon Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

12th Feb 2019 Ward Peartree

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member and 5 or more 
representations

Ward Councillors Cllr Bell
Cllr Houghton
Cllr Keogh

Referred to panel 
by:

Cllr Keogh Reason Design, 
overdevelopment, 
parking pressure.

 
Applicant: Mr Andrew Jones Agent: ACHIEVE - Town Planning and Urban 

Design Ltd

Recommendation Summary Delegate to service Lead Infrastructure, 
Planning and Development.

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

Reason for granting Planning Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the Development 
Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the design, impact on neighbouring 
amenity and on street car parking pressure have been considered and are not judged to have 
sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have been 
applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-
application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16, 
SDP22, H1, H2 and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and CS3, 
CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20 and CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015).

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



 

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies
2 10/00374/FUL - Reasons for refusal and refused plans
3 18/00358/FUL - Reasons for refusal and refused plans
4 18/00358/FUL – Planning and Rights of Way Panel Minutes of the Meeting Held on 10th July 

2018
5 Habitats Regulations Assessment
6 Parking Survey
7 HMO Threshold test results

Recommendation in Full

1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 5 of this report.

2. Delegate to service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant conditional approval 
subject to no fresh planning related issues being received in connection with the updated car 
parking survey by Wednesday 13th March 2019.

3. That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & Development be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or conditions as necessary.

Background

A previous planning application for a similar scheme was brought to the Planning and Rights of 
Wa
[...]
tes then, provided no other adverse impacts are identified by your authority’s 
appropriate assessment, your authority may be assured that Natural England agrees that 
the Appropriate Assessment can conclude that there will be no adverse effect on the integrity 
of the European Sites. In such cases Natural England will not require a Regulation 63 
appropriate assessment consultation.

Page 152



   
 

Paul Basham Associates  1 020.0293/PTN/4 

Project Name: Bitterne Road West, Southampton 

Document Reference: 020.0293/PTN/4 

Document Name: Parking Technical Note 

Prepared By: Harry Cherrill (February 2019) 

Checked By: Jon Huggett (February 2019) 

Approved By: Jon Huggett (February 2019) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This Parking Technical Note (PTN) has been prepared by Paul Basham Associates to support the 

full planning application to ‘erect three storey building (with basement) to provide replacement 

commercial space at basement/ground floor, either within Class A1 or dental surgery only within 

Class D1, with 1 No. three bedroom maisonette over, either within Class C3 or Class C4. 

Associated single vehicle servicing bay accessed from new dropped kerb to Athelstan Road. 

Integral bicycle parking and refuse storage, following demolition of existing retail premises’ 

(reference: 18/02272/FUL), at 182-184 Bitterne Road West, Southampton. The site location is 

demonstrated in Figure 1. 

 

 
Figure 1: Site Location 

 
1.2 Pre-application discussions with Southampton City Council (SCC) were undertaken in April 2017 

to discuss the potential redevelopment of the site. The pre-application response identified the 

requirement for a parking survey to be undertaken on the surrounding road network to establish 

the potential extent of parking impact from the development. 

 

Page 153

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 6



   
 

Paul Basham Associates  2 020.0293/PTN/4 

1.3 A previous full application for the: ‘Erection of a 3 storey building to provide a groun
[...]
ime 0 0 0 0

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
4. None.
Property/Other
5. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. Not applicable.
Other Legal Implications: 
7. Not applicable.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. Not applicable.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. Not applicable.

Page 204



KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None. 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable)

1. None

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Marlhill Copse Felling Licence and application for works subject to a tree preservation order.
	Appendix 1. Copy of the tree preservation order
	Appendix 2 - Southampton International Airport Aerodrome Safeguarding Obstacle Management Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Southampton International Airport Aerodrome Safeguarding Obstacle Management Strategy
	Appendix 4 - The Town & Country Planning (Tree preservation)(England) Regulations 2012
	Appendix 5 - Application 19/00006/TPO
	Appendix 6 - Letter from Civil Aviation Authority July 1983
	Appendix 7 - Report and minutes from Planning & Rights of Way panel March 2003
	Appendix 8 - Report and minutes from Planning & Rights of Way panel July 2003

	6 Facilitation of Phase 1 of SCN10 – A3024 Bursledon Road
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	7 Planning Application - 18/02272/FUL - 182-184 Bitterne Road West
	18.02272 Appendix 1 Policy
	18.02272 Appendix 2
	18.02272 Appendix 3
	18.02272 Appendix 4
	18.02272 Appendix 5
	18.02272 Appendix 6
	18.02272 Appendix 7 HMO Threshold Test results
	Site Map

	8 Planning Application - 18/02228/FUL - Parker House, Centenary Quay
	9 QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2019
Present:

Councillors Savage (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris,
Mitchell, Murphy and Wilkinson

62.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 26 February 2019 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

63.

MARLHILL COPSE FELLING LICENCE AND APPLICATION FOR WORKS
SUBJECT TO A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER.
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director - Transactions and Universal
Services seeking:
 the Panels consideration in order to respond to the Forestry Commission in
relation to the issuing of a felling licence to Southampton International Airport
Limited for felling works at Marlhill Copse; and
 approval of content within tree work application 19/00006/TPO. The work
detailed is required in order to carry out the work within the felling licence
application.
Gareth Narbed (local resident objecting), Graham Linecar (Southampton Commons and
Parks Protection Society) Steve Thurston (Applicant) and Councillor Fuller (Ward
Councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.
The Panel noted that additional correspondence and information had been received
including an ecologist report prepared for on behalf of objectors to the works. The
Panel noted that the area known as 1D have been removed from the felling licence and
that therefore the number of trees being requested to be felled was now 20.
It was explained that the main felling works subject of the proposed felling licence were
part of the Airport’s obstacle management strategy to remove obstructions. Officers
explained that the TPO works were required in order to facilitate the main felling works.
Officers advised that in the light of the correspondence and additional information
received, officers had amended the recommendation, as set out below, to ensure that
the Council was actively involved in the Copse’s management plan. In addition the
officers recommended that nursery class trees be planted along the rear of the
properties and that there is an appropriate scheme of ecological mitigation.
On being put to the vote the office’s amended recommendation was carried.
RECORDED VOTE:
FOR
Councillors Savage, Coombs, Claisse, L Harris, Mitchell
and Wilkinson
AGAINST:
Councillor Murphy
RESOLVED that

- 68 -

(i)

(ii)

64.

To grant consent to the work as detailed within tree work application
19/00006/TPO for facilitation work at Marlhill Copse with a condition attached
for a replacement tree and that it only be completed once a felling licence is
received.
To offer no objection to the Forestry Commission over the issuing of a felling
licence for Southampton Airport to carry out the works at Marlhill Copse.
Subject to the request that the following recommendations are applied:
a. The approval comes with an undertaking that the Marlhill Copse
Woodland Management Plan be incorporated within any permission and
that the Council be fully involved with the Plan.
b. Nursery standard trees be planted along the rear of the properties on a
one for one basis for the felling of the 20 trees in the application. This is in
addition to the 3 for 1 whip planting.
c. An appropriate scheme of ecological mitigation, based upon a preliminary
ecological appraisal and any recommended phase two species specific
surveys, is submitted to the local planning authority for approval prior to
works, including site preparation, taking place.

FACILITATION OF PHASE 1 OF SCN10 – A3024 BURSLEDON ROAD
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director - Transactions and Universal
Services seeking approval for the removal of Council owned trees to facilitate Phase 1
of SCN10 – A3024 Bursledon Road, and to replant with two trees for every one
removed.
Lindsi Bluemel (local resident objector) was present and with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.
The presenting officer explained that the report sought permission to remove an
number of trees and that the Upon being put to the vote the Officer’s recommendation
was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that
(i) Remove approximately nine sycamore, two ash, two Scots pine and one willow.
(ii) To replant two trees for every one removed.

65.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02272/FUL - 182-184 BITTERNE ROAD WEST
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application
for a proposed development at the above address.
Erect three storey building (with basement) to provide replacement commercial space
at basement/ground floor, either within Class A1 or dental surgery only within Class D1,
with 1 No. three bedroom maisonette over, either within Class C3 or Class C4.
Associated single vehicle servicing bay accessed from new dropped kerb to Athelstan
Road. Integral bicycle parking and refuse storage, following demolition of existing retail
premises (Resubmission of planning application 18/00358/FUL).

- 69 -

Linda Long, Peter Messer and Jon Searle (local residents objecting), Steve Lawrence
(agent), and Councillor Keogh (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.
The presenting officer reported that 1 additional letter of support for the application had
been received.
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that the Panel:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)
66.

confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the
report.
delegated authority to service Lead Infrastructure, Planning and Development to
grant conditional approval subject to no fresh planning related issues being
received in connection with the updated car parking survey by Wednesday 13th
March 2019
That the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given
delegated powers to add, vary and /or conditions as necessary

PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/02228/FUL - PARKER HOUSE, CENTENARY QUAY
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.
Proposed change of use of part of the building from D2 Leisure Use to B8 Storage and
the creation of mezzanine floor space.
Jim Bevan (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report

67.

QUARTERLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT FIGURES
The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure,
Planning and Development detailing the Planning Department’s performance against
key planning metrics.

- 70 -

